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RELATED DOCUMENTS

APPLICABILITY OF REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

This parts list covers external oil filter fitted to J & E Hall 

Hallscrew compressors packs. Internal Filters are contined 

within the relevent Compressor Parts Lists.

There have been different designs of filters used, depending 

upon aplication,this replacement parts list covers all.

J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-111
J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-115
J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-136
J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-202
J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-203
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To identify a replacement filter element the details from the filter or filter housing are required. In some case the 

table below only lists filter or housing reference in others both, this is due to supersession different combinations 

may exists in plant. If both are included this should be the correct combination. Unless otherwise stated filters 

elements are supplied with a Neoprene Seal

MP15H3SY N02370016 Includes Cover Gasket

HP1353 FMP135S… N12070018 Not suitable for NH3

CU2101… LMP2101SCF3… N12070049

PI4145 PI2045… N12070021 

370-Z-310X N/A N12070013

CU4002… LMP4002SCF1… N12070050

370-Z-210X N/A N12070012

370-F-323X N/A N12070013

370-F-223X N/A N12070012

N12070010

N12070010

N12070011

N12070011

N12070012

N12070008

N12070008

N12070009

N12070009

N12070011

N12070011

N12070013

N12070013

N12070012

370-F-123X

370-Z-110X

374X-0N00-BZ-110

374X-0N00-TF123

374X-5T35-TZ-310

374X-5T35-TF323

374X-5T35-TZ-210

374X-5T35-TF223

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

170-Z-110X

270-F-123X

270-Z-110X

270-F-223X

270-Z-210X

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

170-F-123X

Filter Referance Housing Reference
Element Part 

Number
Notes

374X-0N00-BF123 N12070011

N12070008

N12070008

N12070009

N12070009

N12070010

N12070010

N12070010

N12070010

N12070010

N12070010N/A

N/A

N/A

274X-0N00-BF123

274X-0N00-BZ-210

274X-5T35-TZ-210

274X-5T35-BF223

274X-5T35-TF223

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Replacement Filter Elements

174X-0N00-BZ-110

174X-0N00-BF123

274X-0N00-BZ-110

N/A 274X-0N00-BF223

N/A 274X-5T35-TZ-210

N/A 374X-0N00-BZ-110

N/A

N12070011
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N12070005

N12070025

FILTER ASSEMBLY SPARES / ACCESSORIES PARTS

If the filter or filter housing details are not to hand please advise the Project Number so we may consult with our 

Contract Records. Unfortunalty this may delay identification of the correct filter. For speed the above requested 

information is always preferred.

A range of spares parts and accessories are avabile for the above filter assemblies. If the spare you require is not 

listed please contact J & E Hall Spares.

Housing Referance

LMP4002SCF1…

LMP2101SCF3…

PI2045…

FMP135S…

Housing Reference Spare Description Spare Part Number Notes

LMP4002SCF1…

LMP2101SCF3…

SOCKET WELD

SOCKET WELD

1 off 2" Flange

1 off 1" 1/2 Flange

N31500084

N31500083

LMP4002SCF1…

LMP2101SCF3…

A number of replacement filter assemblies, including filter are available, but regrettably not to suit all elements. If 

you require to replace an assembly not listed below please contact J & E Hall Spares.

Part Number

N12070048

N12070051

REPLACEMENT FILTER ASSEMBLIES

Filter Seal Kit

Filter Seal Kit

N12070042

N12070032

Neoprene

Neoprene

N02050445 NeopreneFMP135S…

N33100009

N33100008

Neoprene

Neoprene

274X…

374X…

Filter Seal Kit

Filter Seal Kit

Filter Seal Kit
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Phone: +44 (0) 1332 253400

Fax: +44 (0) 1332 371061

E-Mail: spares@jehall.co.uk

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE - J & E Hall Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale will apply to all 
Halltherm orders. For a copy please contact the Halltherm Sales Team. 

Halltherm offer a 365 day a year 24/7 emergency out of hours  facility, subject to stock levels.  Should you 

urgently require parts you can either collect from our Derby warehouse or we can arrange a same-day courier to 

get the parts direct to you.  This facility is only available to our Credit Account customers. Please note there is a 

Our courier prices all exclude VAT. Timed and Next Day service not available for all areas. Prices are for Mainland 

UK Delivery only. Please contact for full details.

Orders can be collected by your own courier should you not find our rates suitable.

Our competitive next-day courier rates for UK Mainland are:

0-25KG - £10

Over 25KG (up to standard pallet) - £45

Pre -12, Pre 10, Pre 9 services are available at a small additional charge

OUT OF HOURS

Should you require a Same-Day courier please call for a price stating the full delivery address and site contact 

name and telephone number.

As you would expect from Halltherm there are a range of options enabling you to choose the method that suits 

your requirements. Orders can also be collected in-person from the Halltherm Depot, situated off Pentagon Island 

in Derby with as little as 30 minutes notice, between 0830 and 1600 Monday to Friday.

ORDERING

CONTACT DETAILS

DELIVERY OPTIONS

Ordering from Halltherm could not be simpler, just contact the Halltherm Sales Team via Phone, Fax or E-Mail to 

obtain our up-to-date price and provide a purchase order. 

The Halltherm Sales Team can be contacted on:
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Replacement Parts List

All data printed is believed to be correct at the time of issue and is for guidance only.  We accept no liability for any 
incorrect information supplied. The compressor design and construction is subject to change without prior notice.

Email: spares@jehall.co.uk

Web: www.jehall.co.uk

J & E HALL

J & E Hall Oil Filters - Issue 4 Hansard Gate, West Meadows

Date: October 2013 Derby, DE21 6JN

Replaces: Issue 3 (H) Tel: 01332 253400  Fax: 01332 371061
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