



# Oil Filters HallScrew Packs

Replacement Parts List

Issue 4

October 2013





#### **APPLICABILITY OF REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST**

This parts list covers external oil filter fitted to J & E Hall Hallscrew compressors packs. Internal Filters are contined within the relevent Compressor Parts Lists.

There have been different designs of filters used, depending upon aplication, this replacement parts list covers all.

### **RELATED DOCUMENTS**

J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-111	
J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-115	
J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-136	
J & E Hall Technical Publication 4-202	
I & F Hall Technical Publication 4-203	



# **Replacement Filter Elements**

To identify a replacement filter element the details from the filter or filter housing are required. In some case the table below only lists filter or housing reference in others both, this is due to supersession different combinations may exists in plant. If both are included this should be the correct combination. Unless otherwise stated filters elements are supplied with a Neoprene Seal

Element Part					
Filter Referance	Housing Reference	Number	Notes		
N/A	174X-0N00-BZ-110	N12070008			
N/A	174X-0N00-BF123	N12070008			
N/A	274X-0N00-BZ-110	N12070009			
N/A	274X-0N00-BF123	N12070009			
N/A	274X-0N00-BZ-210	N12070010			
N/A	274X-0N00-BF223	N12070010			
N/A	274X-5T35-TZ-210	N12070010			
N/A	274X-5T35-BF223	N12070010			
N/A	274X-5T35-TZ-210	N12070010			
N/A	274X-5T35-TF223	N12070010			
N/A	374X-0N00-BZ-110	N12070011			
N/A	374X-0N00-BF123	N12070011			
N/A	374X-0N00-BZ-110	N12070011			
N/A	374X-0N00-TF123	N12070011			
N/A	374X-5T35-TZ-310	N12070013			
N/A	374X-5T35-TF323	N12070013			
N/A	374X-5T35-TZ-210	N12070012			
N/A	374X-5T35-TF223	N12070012			
170-F-123X	N/A	N12070008			
170-Z-110X	N/A	N12070008			
270-F-123X	N/A	N12070009			
270-Z-110X	N/A	N12070009			
270-F-223X	N/A	N12070010			
270-Z-210X	N/A	N12070010			
370-F-123X	N/A	N12070011			
370-Z-110X	N/A	N12070011			
370-F-223X	N/A	N12070012			
370-Z-210X	N/A	N12070012			
370-F-323X	N/A	N12070013			
370-Z-310X	N/A	N12070013			
CU4002	LMP4002SCF1	N12070050			
CU2101	LMP2101SCF3	N12070049			
PI4145	PI2045	N12070021			
MP15H3SY		N02370016	Includes Cover Gasket		
HP1353	FMP135S	N12070018	Not suitable for NH3		



Issue 4 3

#### REPLACEMENT FILTER ASSEMBLIES

A number of replacement filter assemblies, including filter are available, but regrettably not to suit all elements. If you require to replace an assembly not listed below please contact J & E Hall Spares.

Housing Referance	Part Number	
LMP4002SCF1	N12070048	
LMP2101SCF3	N12070051	
PI2045	N12070005	
FMP135S	N12070025	

## FILTER ASSEMBLY SPARES / ACCESSORIES PARTS

A range of spares parts and accessories are avabile for the above filter assemblies. If the spare you require is not listed please contact J & E Hall Spares.

Housing Reference	Spare Description	Spare Part Number	Notes
LMP4002SCF1	1 off 2" Flange	N31500084	SOCKET WELD
LMP2101SCF3	1 off 1" 1/2 Flange	N31500083	SOCKET WELD
LMP4002SCF1	Filter Seal Kit	N12070042	Neoprene
LMP2101SCF3	Filter Seal Kit	N12070032	Neoprene
FMP135S	Filter Seal Kit	N02050445	Neoprene
274X	Filter Seal Kit	N33100009	Neoprene
374X	Filter Seal Kit	N33100008	Neoprene

If the filter or filter housing details are not to hand please advise the Project Number so we may consult with our Contract Records. Unfortunalty this may delay identification of the correct filter. For speed the above requested information is always preferred.



Issue 4 4

#### **ORDERING**

#### **CONTACT DETAILS**

Ordering from Halltherm could not be simpler, just contact the Halltherm Sales Team via Phone, Fax or E-Mail to obtain our up-to-date price and provide a purchase order.

The Halltherm Sales Team can be contacted on:

Phone: +44 (0) 1332 253400 Fax: +44 (0) 1332 371061 E-Mail: spares@jehall.co.uk

#### **DELIVERY OPTIONS**

As you would expect from Halltherm there are a range of options enabling you to choose the method that suits your requirements. Orders can also be collected in-person from the Halltherm Depot, situated off Pentagon Island in Derby with as little as 30 minutes notice, between 0830 and 1600 Monday to Friday.

Our competitive next-day courier rates for UK Mainland are:

0-25KG - £10

Over 25KG (up to standard pallet) - £45

Pre -12, Pre 10, Pre 9 services are available at a small additional charge

Should you require a Same-Day courier please call for a price stating the full delivery address and site contact name and telephone number.

Orders can be collected by your own courier should you not find our rates suitable.

Our courier prices all exclude VAT. Timed and Next Day service not available for all areas. Prices are for Mainland

UK Delivery only. Please contact for full details.

#### **OUT OF HOURS**

Halltherm offer a 365 day a year 24/7 emergency out of hours facility, subject to stock levels. Should you urgently require parts you can either collect from our Derby warehouse or we can arrange a same-day courier to

**TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SALE** - J & E Hall Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale will apply to all Halltherm orders. For a copy please contact the Halltherm Sales Team.



Issue 4 5

# Replacement Parts List J & E Hall Oil Filters - Issue 4

Date: October 2013

Replaces: Issue 3 (H)

J & E HALL

Hansard Gate, West Meadows

Derby, DE21 6JN

Tel: 01332 253400 Fax: 01332 371061

Email: spares@jehall.co.uk

Web: www.jehall.co.uk

All data printed is believed to be correct at the time of issue and is for guidance only. We accept no liability for any incorrect information supplied. The compressor design and construction is subject to change without prior notice.

Issue 1 6